1500 East Capitol Avenue, P.O. Box 1535, Bismarck, ND 58502. Grant Type: Section 8 Amount Awarded: \$20,000.00 Philadelphia Council for Community Advancement 100 North 17th Street, Suite 700, Philadelphia, PA 19103. Grant Type: Section 8 Amount Awarded: \$42,754.00 Rural Ulster Preservation Company, Inc. 289 Fair Street, Kingston, NY 12401. Grant Type: Section 8 Amount Awarded: \$19,336.00 Sandhills Community Action Program, Inc. 103 Saunders Street, Carthage, NC 28327. Grant Type: Section 8 Amount Awarded: \$31,305.00

Spanish Coalition for Housing 4035 West North Avenue, Chicago, IL 60639. Grant Type: Section 8 Amount Awarded: \$43,986.00

Tabor Community Services, Inc. 439 East King Street, Lancaster, PA 17602. Grant Type: Section 8 Amount Awarded: \$43,986.00

The Housing Partnership, Inc. 333 Guthrie Green, Suite 404, Lousiville, KY 40202.

Grant Type: Section 8 Amount Awarded: \$43,986.00 Twin Rivers Opportunities, Inc.

318 Craven Street, New Bern, NC 28563. Grant Type: Section 8 Amount Awarded: \$21,401.00

Washington State Housing Finance Comission

1000 Second Avenue, Suite 2700, Seattle, WA 98104–1046.

Grant Type: Section 8 Amount Awarded: \$62,586.00

Cabarrus County Community Development Corporation

P.O. Box 1095, Concord, NC 28026. Grant Type:

Amount Type: \$40,000.00

[FR Doc. 04–3761 Filed 2–20–04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4210-27-P

# DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

### Fish and Wildlife Service

Receipt of a Permit Application and Availability of an HCP (White) for Incidental Take of the Houston Toad

**AGENCY:** Fish and Wildlife Service, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of availability.

SUMMARY: John White (applicant) has applied for an incidental take permit (TE-082706-0) pursuant to section 10(a) of the Endangered Species Act, as amended (Act). The requested permit would authorize the incidental take of the endangered Houston toad. The proposed take would occur as a result of the construction of multi-family residential units (four-plexes or

apartments) on a 2.398-acre property in the Tahitian Village Subdivision, Bastrop County, Texas.

**DATES:** To ensure consideration, written comments must be received on or before April 23, 2004.

**ADDRESSES:** Persons wishing to review the application may obtain a copy by writing to the Regional Director, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, P.O. Box 1306, Room 4102, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103. Persons wishing to review the EA/HCP may obtain a copy by contacting Clayton Napier, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, 10711 Burnet Road, Suite 200, Austin, Texas 78758 (512/490-0057). Documents will be available for public inspection by written request or by appointment only, during normal business hours (8 to 4:30) at the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Austin, Texas Office. Written data or comments concerning the application and EA/HCP should be submitted to the Supervisor, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Austin, Texas, at the above address. Please refer to permit number TE-082706-0 when submitting

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Clayton Napier at the above U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Austin, Texas Office.

supplementary information: Section 9 of the Act prohibits the "taking" of endangered species such as the Houston toad. However, the Fish and Wildlife Service (Service), under limited circumstances, may issue permits to take endangered wildlife species when the taking is incidental to, and not the purpose of, otherwise lawful activities. Regulations governing permits for endangered species are at 50 CFR 17.22.

The Service has prepared the Environmental Assessment/Habitat Conservation Plan (EA/HCP) for the incidental take application. A determination of jeopardy or non-jeopardy to the species and a decision pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) will not be made until at least 60 days from the date of publication of this notice. This notice is provided pursuant to section 10(c) of the Act and NEPA regulations (40 CFR 1506.6).

Applicant: John White plans to construct multi-family residential units, within 5 years, on a 2.398-acre property in the Tahitian Village Subdivision in Bastrop County, Texas. This action will eliminate 2.398 acres or less of Houston toad habitat and result in indirect impacts within the lot. The applicant proposes to compensate for this incidental take of the Houston toad by

providing \$4,796.00 to the Houston Toad Conservation Fund at the National Fish and Wildlife Foundation for the specific purpose of land acquisition and management within Houston toad habitat.

Authority: 16 U.S.C. 1531, et seq.

### Bryan Arroyo,

Assistant Regional Director, Ecological Services, Region 2, Albuquerque, New Mexico.

[FR Doc. 04–3794 Filed 2–20–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–55–P

### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

#### Fish and Wildlife Service

# Notice of Meeting of the Trinity Adaptive Management Working Group

**AGENCY:** Fish and Wildlife Service, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (5 U.S.C. App. I), this notice announces a meeting of the Trinity Adaptive Management Working Group (TAMWG). The TAMWG affords stakeholders the opportunity to give policy, management, and technical input concerning Trinity River restoration efforts to the Trinity Management Council. Primary objectives of the meeting will include: discuss strategic plan for Trinity River Restoration Program, program evaluation, election of officers, charter renewal and member appointments, TAMWG operations and subcommittees, annual flow schedule, and a tentative field trip. The agenda items are approximate and are dependent on the amount of time each item takes. The meeting could end early if the agenda has been completed. The meeting is open to the public.

DATES: The Trinity Adaptive Management Working Group will meet from 1 p.m. to 5 p.m. on Thursday April 1, and 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on Friday April 2, 2004.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will be held at the Weaverville Victorian Inn, 1709 Main Street, Weaverville, CA 96093. Telephone: (530) 623–4432.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Dr. Mary Ellen Mueller of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, California/Nevada Operations Office, 2800 Cottage Way, W–2606, Sacramento, California 95825, (916) 414–6464. Dr. Mary Ellen Mueller is the designee of the committee's Federal Official—Steve Thompson, Manager of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife